OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (NW): ROHINI COURTS, DELHI

No. 2077

The state of the s

/GAB/RC/N-W/Rohini/Delhi/2023

Dated 26/10/23

COMMON NOTICE

- 1. Pursuant to the earlier Notice bearing no. 1994/GAB/RC/N-W/Rohini/Delhi/2023 dated 22.08.2023, it has been observed by the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (North-West), Rohini Courts, Delhi, that many advocates/chamber allottees have still not deposited the monthly licence fee and other charges as required under LCAC Rules, 2011 despite reminder.
- 2. Thus, it is once again impressed upon the advocates/chamber allottees to deposit the outstanding license fee and other charges, as per Rule 18 and 23 of the 'The Rohini District Courts Lawyers Chambers (Allotment and Occupancy), Rules, 2011' (except for the Covid period w.e.f. March, 2020-March, 2022, as waiver request regarding such period is pending decision before the Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) by way of cash or bank draft / pay order in favor of the Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West, in General Administrative Branch, Room No. 400, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 3. In the event of failure of the applicants/chamber allottees to deposit the said amount, the Committee shall treat the default as breach of the terms of the allotment and proceed under Rule 34, Part L of the 'The Rohini District Courts Lawyers Chambers (Allotment and Occupancy) Rules, 2011', which entails cancellation / revokation of license in terms stated therein. For ready reference relevant part of the said rule is reproduced herein below:-

"If the License fee and other charges which are payable under above rules are not paid continuously for a period of three months, then the license shall be liable to be automatically cancelled/revoked and the possession of the chamber shall be surrendered by / taken back from the allottee without any prior notice. This will be without prejudice to the right of authorities concerned to recover the outstanding dues in accordance with law."

4. No representation/transrer request of any sort in respect of the Lawyers' Chamber by any of the chamber allottee/applicant shall be taken up for consideration by the Committee unless the applicant/chamber allottee has deposited the upto date license fee and other charges, as resolved vide LCAC minutes of meeting dated 02.08.2023.

(Divya Malhotra) Administrative Civil Judge (N-W) / Member Secretary, LCAC Rohini Courts, Delhi.

Copy to: The President and Honorary Secretary, RCBA with request to issue a similar notice to the all concerned advocates.

* This issues with the prior approval of Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (N-W), Rohini Courts, Delhi.